

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN MATEO FOSTER CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015080093

ORDER VACATING ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE RE: DISMISSAL

On September 4, 2015, after Student failed to appear for a prehearing conference, the undersigned issued an Order to Show Cause why this matter should not be dismissed for failure to prosecute it. The Order was served on September 8, 2015.

On September 9, 2015, Student's attorney, Elizabeth Aaronson, filed a Response to the Order to Show Cause that satisfactorily explains her absence from the prehearing conference and indicates her intention to pursue this matter.

Accordingly, the Order to Show Cause is vacated.

DATE: September 10, 2015

/s/

CHARLES MARSON
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings